## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Transfer by execution of will

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Albert R. Basilico	11/02/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Estate of Albert R. Basilico	
Street Address:	14025 Bingham Drive	
City:	Raleigh	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27614	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11182894

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)854-2084

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-854-1844

Email: kkoppen@coatsandbennett.com

Correspondent Name: Coats & Bennett, PLLC
Address Line 1: 1400 Crescent Green

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Cary, NORTH CAROLINA 27518

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5372-002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David E. Bennett

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=5372assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023512 FRAME: 0060 OF \$40.00 11182894

## TRANSFER OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Albert R. Basilico was the sole inventor on the following U.S. Patents and U.S. Patent Applications:

U.S. Patent No. 7,272,074

issued September 18, 2007

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/856,905

filed September 18, 2007

U.S. Patent No. 7,333,394

issued February 19, 2008

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/359,567

filed January 26, 2009

U.S. Patent No. 7,483,337

issued January 27, 2009

WHEREAS, Albert R. Basilico is now deceased, and his exclusive interest in these patents passed by will to the Estate of Albert R. Basilico, executed by Rita A. Basilico;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Estate of Albert R. Basilico owns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-referenced patents and patent applications therefore in any and all countries, including continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said U.S. applications to be held and enjoyed by the Estate of Albert R. Basilico, its successors, and assigns.

This the 2 day of September, 2009.

Executrix of the Estate of Albert R. Basilico

State of NORTH CAROLINA

I certify that Rita A. Basilico personally appeared before me this day, acknowledging to me that he/she signed the foregoing document.

Notary Public

**RECORDED: 11/10/2009** 

LASHANDA T CLARK NOTARY PUBLIC Official SWAKE COUNTY

My commission expires: Mach 11, 2012

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023512 FRAME: 0061